
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Robyn Mclintock / Marie Lowe 

Governance Officer 
  Direct : 020-8132-1915 / 1558 
Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1915 / 1558 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Sinan Boztas (Chair), Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, Gunes 
Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, Mohammad 
Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date  
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 

APRIL 2022  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
5. 21/03122/FUL - CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD, EN2 6QF  

(Pages 13 - 44) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


1. That subject to the completion of a S106 to secure the matters covered 
in this report and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

Ward: Town 
 

6. 21/03724/RE4 - PUBLIC OPEN SPACE REAR OF WHITEHEAD CLOSE, 
STERLING WAY, LONDON, N18 1BU  (Pages 45 - 64) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

Ward: Upper Edmonton 
 

7. 21-04119-FUL - 24 FILLEBROOK AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN1 3BB  (Pages 
65 - 80) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorized to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

Ward: Town 
 

8. 22-00733-FUL - PLAZA AND FOUNTAIN ISLAND THE TOWN LONDON 
EN1  (Pages 81 - 100) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 

Ward: Town 
 

9. 22-00836-ADV - PLAZA AND FOUNTAIN ISLAND THE TOWN LONDON 
EN1  (Pages 101 - 114) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
advertisement consent subject to conditions. 



2. That the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 
Manager be granted delegated authority to agree the final wording of 
the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of 
this report. 

Ward: Town 
 

10. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 Following consultation and agreement of the Chair, the future meetings of the 

Planning Committee, which will be held at 7pm in the Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Enfield, are as follows:  
 

 5 July 2022    Provisional now confirmed 

 19 July 2022    As scheduled 

 2 August 2022   Cancelled  

 30 August 2022  Cancelled 

 6 September 2022   Provisional now confirmed  

 20 September 2022  As scheduled 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE - Tuesday, 26 April 2022 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Maria Alexandrou, Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, 
Susan Erbil, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield 
North), Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Hass Yusuf 
 
Officers: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Amena Matin (Housing 
Development and Estate Regeneration Programme Manager), David B Taylor 
(Head of Traffic and Transportation), Andy Higham (Joint Head of Development 
Management), Gilian Macinnes (Joint Head of Development Management), David 
Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager), Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Lap-Pan Chong (Principal Planning Officer), James Clark (Principal 
Planning Officer), Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer), Catriona McFarlane 
(Legal Representative), Tony Medall (Operations Manager - Homeless Hub 
Project), Tom Rumble (Urban Design Lead & Deputy Team Manager), Mike 
Hoyland (Senior Transport Planner), Marie Lowe (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
and Robyn Mclintock (Governance Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), 
Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent representatives 
 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Boztas (Chair) apologised for arriving late at the meeting.  He had been 
unavoidably detained by a family emergency.  He then welcomed all attendees to 
the meeting and confirmed the meeting procedures. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bedekova. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Doug Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 8 - 
22/00004/RE4 - Carpark, 291 High Street, EN3 4DN,
[...]
east 12 
replacement trees to be planted and ii) requesting details of the managed 
arrangements for refuse collection to avoid the need for a standalone refuse 
store.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions as set out in the report and the 
two additional conditions in relation to trees and refuse collection and 
disposal; and 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority 

to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
recommendation section of the report and the two additional conditions in 
relation to trees and refuse collection and disposal. 

 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE - Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 
 
 

3. That the final approval of details of the managed solution, be agreed in 
consultation with the Chair. 
 

7 21/04651/HOU - 33 WILLOW WALK, LONDON, N21 1NG  
 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as 
set out in the report of officers. 
 

8 22/00004/RE4 - CARPARK, 291 HIGH STREET, EN3 4DN  
 

1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 
the proposals.  

2. Members questions responded by the Head of Traffic and Transportation: 
a. The carpark would remain for the use of the library. 

b. Temporary consent had been in place for some time and there were 
no concerns regarding continued community use or loss on car 
parking. 

3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers recommendation.  
 

AGREED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as 
set out in the report of officers. 
 
Councillor Doug Taylor, having declared a non-pecuniary interest remained 
in the room but did not participate in either the discussion or vote of this item.  
 

9 22/00640/RE4 - 11 AND 11B NORTH WAY, LONDON, N9 0AD  
 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals.  

2. Members’ questions responded to by officers; 

i. The facility would accommodate only Enfield residents, there would not 
be any guests from other London Boroughs. 

ii. Residents, in the existing accommodation, now had enclosed pods with 
doors which had replaced the curtains shown in the photographs during 
the presentation.  This ensured that residents would always have 
private space available for their own use. 

iii. This layout would be used in the proposed development.  

3. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers recommendation.  

 
AGREED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

10 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 

Noted that the future meetings of the Planning Committee would be agreed at on 25 
May 2022 at Annual Council. 

 

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE - Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 
 
 

The Chair announced that the date of the next meeting of the Planning Committee 
would be in June 2022 and would be confirmed at Annual Council. He went on to 
thank all Members for their contribution to the meetings throughout the year and 
wished everyone well in the future. 

 
Members unanimously thanked Councillor Sinan Boztas for his work as Chair of the 
Planning Committee during the last year.   

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 

Page 8



  
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Committee:  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting Date: 21st June 2022 
 
 

Subject:  Report of Head of Planning 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Susan Erbil 
Executive Director: Sarah Cary   
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To advise members on process and update members on the number of 
decisions made by the Council as local planning authority. 
 

Proposal(s) 
 
2. To note that in accordance with delegated powers, 675 applications were 

determined between 09/04/2022 and 08/06/2022, of which 58
[...]
the affected work commences. This drawing is copyright and 
remains the property of the Architects.

Revision1 : 100

B

Little park garden

Planning

AA

ROJO

Section

2100- 007November'21

Revision

Revision Number Revision Description Revision Date Issued by

A Proposed alterations to
landscaping, details and
materiality

03/11/2021 AA

B Proposed alteration to
the car park, landscaping
and materiality

10/12/2021 AA

1 : 100
Section 11

1 : 100
Section 22

P
age 42



098

2

As Existing

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 21 June 2022 

Report of 

Head of Planning 
– Vincent Lacovara

Contact Officer: 

Andy Higham   
Gideon Whittingham  
Eloise Kiernan   
Tel No: 020 8132 2130 

Ward:  
Upper Edmonton 

Ref: 21/03724/RE4 Category: Major Application 

LOCATION:  Public Open Space Rear of Whitehead Close, Sterling Way, London, N18 1BU 

PROPOSAL:  Construction of a wetlands area, involving excavation works to create wetland 
basins, a flood defence bund and landscaping of surrounding areas (1.6ha). 

Applicant Name & Address: 

Mr Michael Shorey  
Watercourses Team 
London Borough of Enfield 

Agent Name & Address: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations
1992, the Head of Development Management be authorised to  GRANT planning permission
subject to the following conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final
wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report.

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 21/03724/RE4 LOCATION: Public Open Space Rear Of Whitehead Close, Sterling Way,
London, N18 1BU

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 46



1. Note for Members 
 
1.1 The applicati
[...]
mmended that a condition is attached requiring a 
 watching brief with the provision for further archaeological excavation of any 
 significant deposits or structures revealed by it during the initial stages of the 
 development as an appropriate level of archaeological investigation and 
 response.  
 

 
9.4.9 It is therefore considered that the proposed landscaping works are 

appropriately designed and would not affect the setting of above / below 
ground heritage assets, having regard to Policies CP30 and CP31 of the Core 
Strategy, DMD37, DMD44, DMD71, DMD80 and DMD81of the DMD and G3, 
G4, G7 and D8 of the London Plan. 

 
9.5 Highways 
 
9.5.1 The proposals would have no further impacts on the surrounding highway 
 network, access, servicing or parking facilities at the site. 
 
9.5.2 The existing open space at Wilbury Way provides a valuable community facility 

and route to residential areas.  The proposed works would not result in the 
diversion or stopping up of any public rights of way and thus is considered 
acceptable in regard to pedestrian access. 

 
9.5.3 The applicant has submitted a construction management plan (CMP) to confirm 

how the wetlands would be serviced during construction. Key elements outlined 
within the CMP are:  

 
• Parking of Vehicles of Site Operatives and Visitors 
• Construction Access 
• Arrangements for Vehicle Servicing and Turning Areas 
• Loading and Unloading of Plant and Materials 
• Storage of Plant and Materials used in Construction of the Development 
• Wheel Washing Facilities 
• Measures to Control Emissions of Dust and Dirt During Construction 
• Scheme for Recycling/Disposing of Waste Resulting from the Works 
• Public Footpaths and Facilities 

 
9.5.4 The site will be accessed from the existing point at Whitehead Close with all 

servicing/turning, unloading of deliveries, storage of plant and materials etc to 

Page 58



be carried out within the application boundary, or car park area. The proposed 
works 
[...]
rthermore, it has been recognised that: 

 
•  The development by virtue of its town centre location would not 

 unacceptably harm the amenity of occupying and neighbouring residents. 
•  The proposals would not cause any unacceptable harm upon highway  

 safety or the flow of traffic in the locality. 
 
2.4 The development would be appropriate and broadly in accordance with relevant 

National and Regional Policy, Core Strategy and Development Management policies. 
 

3.0 Recommendation  

3.1 That the proposed development be granted temporary consent for a period of three 
 years subject to the recommended conditions as set out in this report. 

1. Time limit - Full 
2. Consent for temporary period of three years 
3. Development in accordance with approved drawings and documents  
4. Opening Hours Restriction for outdoor seating 
5. Opening Hours Restriction for community events  

Page 83



6. Use of the food trailer only for the purpose of the sale of food and drink  
7. All the outdoor dining/seating furniture to be removed and stored indoors within 

business premises outside opening hours 
 

3.2 That the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be 
 granted delegated authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
 matters in the Recommendation section of this report 

4. Site and Surroundings 

4.1 The site is situated in in Enfield Town which is designated as a Major Town Centre.  
It is located at the junction between London Road, Silver Street, Southbury Road and 
The Town. Fountain Island is a strategically important public space situated to the 
front of HSBC / Nandos and extending westwards to Natwest Bank.  

 
4.2 The area is paved and is used as a public pedestrian access route. The space 

accommodates the fountain, cycle hoops, benches, trees, bins and lamp posts.  The 
plot of land is visible from both Church Street and London Road.    The Fountain 
Island is a strategically important public space at the 
[...]
on B03

powder-coated formed
metal letters

static LED festoon bulb
illuminations fitted to
recessed surface

electrical connections
concealed within letters and
supporting framework

supporting metal framework

catering trailer

powder-coated formed
metal arrow

acrylic letters mounted to
recessed acrylic surface

static LED lights and electrical
connections concealed within
arrow and supporting framework,
to provide internal illumination

supporting metal framework

catering trailer

P
age 112



 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 April 2022
	4 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING
	5 21/03122/FUL - Car Park, Chapel Street, Enfield, EN2 6QF
	ADPB477.tmp
	12. Public Sector Equality Duty

	2100 -  001D - Ground floor.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 001 - Proposed ground floor


	2100 -  003D - Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 003 - Proposed Site Plan


	2100 -  005D - 3D.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 005 - As proposed 3D


	2100 -  006D - 3D housing.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 006 - 3D in context


	2100 - 002B.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 002 - Proposed First Floor Plan


	2100 - 004B.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 004 - Proposed Elevations


	2100 - 007B.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 007 - Section



	6 21/03724/RE4 - Public Open Space Rear of Whitehead Close, Sterling Way, London, N18 1BU
	ADP78D.tmp
	1. Note for Members
	Internal



	7 21-04119-FUL - 24 Fillebrook Avenue, Enfield, EN1 3BB
	Existing Rear Elevation.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	GG-SS1-102
	TEMP1



	Existing Site Photos.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	GG-A1 (2)
	TEMP1



	Proposed Elevations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	GG-A1
	TEMP1



	Proposed Ground Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	24 FILEBROOK AVENUE EN1 14-01-22-Model



	8 22-00733-FUL - Plaza And Fountain Island The Town London EN1
	9 22-00836-ADV - Plaza And Fountain Island The Town London EN1
	Block Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	110


	Cross Section.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	203


	Siting and Elevations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	201








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee 

Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Enfield North)), Mohammad Amirul Islam, Michael 
Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Bektas Ozer 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
OFFICERS: Sarah Cary (Place Department), Brett Leahy (Place 

Department), Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy 
Higham (Head of Development Management), Gideon 
Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager), Mike Hoyland 
(Senior Transport Planner), Nicholas Page (Conservation & 
Heritage Adviser), Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer), 
John Hood (Assistant Principal Lawyer), Max Leonardo 
(Planning Officer), Ryan Passfield  (Senior Transport 
Planner),  Ian Russell (Senior Engineer), Fidel Miller (Senior 
Planning Officer), Tom Rumble (Urban Design Lead & Deputy 
Team Manager) Fola Kalesanwo (Economic Development 
Officer - Town Centres), Marie Lowe (Secretary)  
 

  
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Municipal Year 
of 2022-23. 
 
The following announcements were made by the Chair. 
 

1. Apologies received from Councillor Elif Erbil, substituted by Councillor 
Bektas Ozer. 

2. Item number 5 – 21/03122/FUL – Car Park, Chapel Street, Enfield, 
EN2 6QF (pages 13 – 44) had been withdrawn from the agenda, at the 
request of officers.  This follows clarification with the Sustainable 
Drainage Systems (SuDS) team on flooding, which officers felt required 
further consideration before asking Councillors to consider a positive 
recommendation. 

 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 2 - 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 
2022  
 
The Chair announced that officers proposed to amend minutes of the meeting 
of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday, 29 March 2022 in relation to 
minute number 7 - Application - 21/03370/FUL - Bush Hill Park Bowls Tennis 
and Social Club, Abbey Road, Enfield EN1 2QP. The proposed amendments, 
circulated to Members of the Committee prior to the meeting and set out 
below provide clarification of the decision taken on this item in relation to the 
Section 106 agreement.   

 
Agreed 
 

1. That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 29 March 
2022 be amended to read as follows: 

 
Item 7 - 21/03370/Ful - Bush Hill Park Bowls Tennis and Social Club, 
Abbey Road, Enfield, EN1 2QP 

 
NOTED 
1. The introduction of Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions 

Manager, clarifying the proposals. 
2. An Update Note, published and circulated to Members. 
3. Receipt of three additional letters. 
4. The deputation of Michael Kelly, on behalf of Abbey Road 

Residents and Neighbours’ Group, spoke against the officers’ 
recommendation. 

5. The responses of David Davidian, Applicant and Michael Koutra, 
Agent. 

6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Discussion in the meeting focused on the concerns raised in the 

resident deputation regarding the size of the enlarged access route 
to the rear of the proposed development and the impact on resident 
parking. 

8. A Section 106 Agreement be required to secure improvements to 
the remaining facilities and tennis courts. 

9. An additional condition be added regarding Permitted Development 
rights. 

10. The majority support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation, with ten votes for and one against. 

 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 
agreement to secure the improvements in the remaining facilities and 
tennis courts and the recommended conditions as amended. 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 3 - 

2. That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 be agreed as 
true and correct record. 

 
The revised minute was agreed. 
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 
To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 
 
Noted that, in accordance with delegated powers, 675 applications had been 
determined between 9 April 2022 and 8 June 2022, of which 583 were 
granted and 92 refused. 
 
5   
21/03122/FUL - CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD, EN2 6QF  
 
Noted that, at the request of officers, this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda.  This was due to comments received in connection with flood levels 
and it was considered necessary to obtain further clarification from the 
Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) team on flooding, which officers felt 
required further consideration before asking Councillors to consider a positive 
recommendation. 
 
6   
21/03724/RE4 - PUBLIC OPEN SPACE REAR OF WHITEHEAD CLOSE, 
STERLING WAY, LONDON, N18 1BU  
 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. Additional conditions reported regarding archaeology requiring a 
watching brief with the provision for further archaeological excavation 
to be undertaken of any significant deposits or structures revealed 
during the initial stages of the development. This was considered an 
appropriate level of archaeological investigation and response. 

3. No deputation requests had been received. 
4. The Chair advised that, as Councillor Islam had not been present for 

the whole of the presentation and discussion, he would not be able to 
vote on this application. 

5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The existing football facilities would remain available after the 

development and as a result of the proposed drainage works, the 
ground would be improved and safer to access. 

7. The construction time for proposal was likely to be around 10-12 
weeks. 

 
On being put to the vote there was unanimous support for the officer’s 
recommendation.   
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 4 - 

Note - Councillor Mohammed Islam, who entered the Chamber following the 
commencement of the discussion, did not participate in the vote. 
 
AGREED that: 

1. In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions. 

2. The Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority 
to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report and additional conditions 
reported regarding archaeology. 

 
7   
21-04119-FUL - 24 FILLEBROOK AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN1 3BB  
 

1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. Member’s debate, comments and questions responded to by officers 
as follows: 

3. Local residents had raised concerns regarding the environmental 
impact of the proposal, particularly in respect of the potential increase 
in the number of traffic movements in a predominately residential area.  
It was considered inevitable that a significant number of traffic 
movements associated with the collection of the hot food would be 
made by personal vehicles or mopeds used by the fast-food delivery 
service providers. 

4. There would be increased litter and refuse and other litter, including 
food waste which would encourage vermin. 

5. No traffic assessment to assess noise and traffic generated during the 
intensive use of the unit until 10pm had been undertaken.  The 
increased traffic in the turning head of Herongate Close would impact 
on the flow of traffic while the car parking associated with the use of the 
property as a take-away in the area would impact on the parking 
spaces available for residents, particularly those in the flats above the 
retail premises.  

6. The proposed hours of opening were longer that the existing off-
licence. 

7. The change of use was considered to be inappropriate for the 
surrounding neighbourhood. 

8. The would be an obvious increase in the number of people coming to 
the area for the specific purpose to collect the food from the take-away, 
which would result in many delivery drivers waiting in the area until they 
received instructions to pick up from the premises. 

9. The proposal did not provide a service that was compatible with and 
appropriate to the local area.   

10. It was out of keeping in a quiet residential neighbourhood. 
11. The proposal was a departure from policy as the proposal would not 

provide 50% of retail units in the parade of shops. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 5 - 

12. An environmental impact assessment had not been undertaken for 
noise disturbance. 

13. In light of the concerns, Members of the Committee were of the view 
that there was insufficient information in the report to enable Members 
to make an informed decision on the application.   

14. The Head of Development Management (Head of DM) advised the 
Committee that officers considered the proposal to be acceptable and 
complied with the relevant adopted DMD policy. The Council’s policy 
supported the proposed change of use in the local centre with this level 
of activity. Traffic assessments were not normally provided for this type 
of proposal as it would not consider the issue of noise but focus on 
issues of capacity and highway safety. In this regard, Transportation 
raised no objection.  

15. However, the Head of DM advised that if Members were minded to not 
accept the officer’s recommendation, they had to be satisfied that the 
impact of the residential amenity and the increase in the level of traffic 
movements were unacceptable and could be evidenced. It was 
acknowledged that there would be a changed to the noise profile in the 
neighbouring area and there would be some noise and disturbance to 
the residents.  Litter and refuse however were not planning matters. 

16. Councillor Doug Taylor proposed, which was seconded by the Chair, 
Councillor Sinan Boztas, that the application be deferred as there was 
clearly insufficient information for Members to make an informed 
decision until a traffic impact survey to assess the number of deliveries 
and collections in the neighbouring area had been carried out. Without 
this, the proposal was detrimental to the residential amenity. 

 
On being put to the vote, the application was deferred unanimously. 
 
AGREED that the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Planning 
Committee.  
 
8   
22-00733-FUL - PLAZA AND FOUNTAIN ISLAND THE TOWN LONDON 
EN1  
 
Note: Following the proposal from the Chair, the Committee agreed that items 
8 - 22/00733/FUL - Plaza and Fountain Island the Town London EN1and 9 - 
22/00836/ADV - Plaza and Fountain Island The Town London EN1 would be 
considered together and voted on separately.  
 

1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. Member’s debate, comments and questions responded to by officers as 
follows: 

 Would the area for the tables and chairs provide continued easy 
unhindered access to pedestrians, including those with limited 
mobility together with mobility scooters and prams? 

 Whether security would be provided by the premises  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 6 - 

 The continues use of the loading bay by the food kiosk trailer and 
whether this would impact on the traffic flow and interrupt deliveries 
to the commercial premises. 

 Whether public facilities, such as toilets, would be provided and 
adequate. 

 The proposal conflicted with the Conservation Area in which it was 
to be located. 

 
The Town Centre Development Manager, Place Department advised the 
Committee that: 
 

 The area for the proposed additional seating was considered to be 
adequate and would be kept under review.  The business operators 
would be responsible for managing their own space and security would 
be managed by the operators in accordance with their commercial 
contracts. 

 All the outdoor dining/seating furniture would be removed from 
pavements and stored indoors within business premises outside 
opening hours. 

 Large planters had been placed in the area as anti-terrorist measures.  

 The Council currently allowed the food kiosk to use the loading bay, 
which was sufficiently large to allow for another vehicle to load there.  A 
load function was also available on that stretch of road.  

 Public facilities, such as toilets, would be provided by individual 
operators.   Bonito Café, which had customer toilets would be open 
during the hours of operation of the kiosk.  

 Concerns were raised regarding the hours of operation, which had not 
been agreed. 

 The application, in the context of the Enfield Town Centre was 
acceptable, and an appreciation that new initiatives had to be tried to 
enhance the area.  

 The proposed signage was out of keeping in the Conservation Area 
and it was unnecessary for the sign to be illuminated if the kiosk was to 
operate during daylight hours. 

 Further concerns were expressed regarding the operation and impact 
of the proposal on and in the Conservation Area.  The temporary period 
of three years was considered too long for this proposal in the 
Conservation Area.  One year was more reasonable. 

 
The Heritage Officer, responding to concerns raised by Members, explained 
that: 

 The proposal would provide a positive contribution to Enfield, a market 
town, with a commercial centre.  It would encourage people to visit and 
extend their stay in the town centre which, in turn, would improve its 
sustainability and economic vitality.  This was essential to the current 
economic climate and was linked to the plans for the future of Enfield in 
the long term. 

 Careful consideration had been given to the possible impact on the 
Conservation Area.  The view taken was that there was no harm to the 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 7 - 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area and, following 
consultation with the agent, the location of the noticeboard/display unit 
in this instance was acceptable and would not impact on the heritage 
setting.   

 The application did not propose to display signage on the buildings.   
 
The Chair proposed and was seconded by Councillor Michael Rye that the 
planning application with temporary use for one-year with an additional 
condition for a management plan.   
 
On being put to the vote there were ten votes for with one abstention. 

 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions contained in the report of 
offices and subject to additional conditions limiting permission to one 
year and requiring submission of a management plan for the area. 

2. The Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority 
to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
recommendation section of the report of officers. 

 
9   
22-00836-ADV - PLAZA AND FOUNTAIN ISLAND THE TOWN LONDON 
EN1  
 
This application was considered with item 8 - 22/00733/FUL - Plaza and 
Fountain Island, The Town London EN1 
 

 Additional concerns were raised during the discussion of this item 
regarding: 

 The size and colour of the sign.   

 The advertisement was not considered to be of an appropriate size and 
type in relation to the premises and to the street scene. 

 The sign was out of keeping in the heritage area. 

 The illumination of the sign was not necessary if the hours of operation 
was to be daytime only. 

 
Following the discussion, Councillor Michael Rye proposed, seconded by 
Councillor Peter Fallart that the officer’s recommendation should not be 
accepted on grounds that that the illuminated café sign was out of keeping 
with and intrusive to the Conservation Area and that the facility is not open in 
the evenings. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion to refuse the application for the 
advertising sign was not accepted (four votes to refuse, six votes against and 
two abstentions). 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.6.2022 

 

- 8 - 

On being put to the vote in favour of the officer’s recommendation for the 
advertising sign there were six in favour, four against and two abstentions. 
The recommendation was therefore agreed. 
  
AGREED that: 
 

1. The Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
advertisement consent subject to conditions. 

2. The Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager 
be granted delegated authority to agree the final wording of the 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this 
report. 

 
10   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
The Chair announced that meetings of the Planning Committee would be held 
on:  
 

 5 July 2022   Now confirmed 

 19 July 2022   As scheduled 

 2 August 2022  Cancelled  

 30 August 2022  Cancelled 

 6 September 2022  Provisional now confirmed  

 20 September 2022  As scheduled 
 
 
 


